Operating income   25,726   28,699
Interest expense   888   1,064
Write-off of debt issuance costs   557   —
Other income   (417)   (71)
Income taxes   10,314   11,179
Net income  $ 14,384  $ 16,527
Basic earnings per share  $ 2.52  $ 2.90
Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.51  $ 2.87

  Years Ended December 31,
  2015   2014
  (In thousands)
Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 118,394  $ 122,867
Station operating expense   88,146   91,655
Other operating expenses (income), net   499   (1,210)
Impairment of intangible assets   874   1,936
Operating income  $ 28,875  $ 30,486

  Years Ended December 31,
  2015   2014
  (In thousands)
Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 21,064  $ 20,371
Station operating expense   14,080   13,257
Other operating expenses   32   —
Operating income  $ 6,952  $ 7,114

 77

Saga Communications, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

  Radio   Television
Corporate and

Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)
Year Ended December 31, 2015:
Net operating revenue  $ 118,394  $ 21,064  $ —  $ 139,458
Station operating expense   88,146   14,080   —   102,226
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   10,091   10,091
Other operating expenses   499   32   10   541
Impairment of intangible assets   874   —   —   874
Operating income (loss)  $ 28,875  $ 6,952  $ (10,101)  $ 25,726

  Radio   Television
Corporate and

Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)
Year Ended December 31, 2014:
Net operating revenue  $ 122,867  $ 20,371  $ —  $ 143,238
Station operating expense   91,655   13,257   —   104,912
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   8,901   8,901
Other operating income   (1,210)   —   —   (1,210)
Impairment of intangible assets   1,936   —   —   1,936
Operating income (loss)  $ 30,486  $ 7,114  $ (8,901)  $ 28,699

 78

Saga Communications, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

10. Related Party Transactions

Principal Stockholder Employment Agreement

In June 2011, we entered into a new employment agreement with Edward K. Christian, Chairman, President and CEO, which became effective as of

June 1, 2011, and replaces and supersedes his prior employment agreement. On February 12, 2016 we entered into an amendment to the agreement. The
amendment extends the term of the employment agreement to March 31, 2021. The amendment also states that on each anniversary of the effective date of